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Stud Points - Overall Tie Breakers

POS CAR DRIVER CLUB CLASS TOTAL POINTS NET POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

LEGEND:          (R) - Rookie

Street Stud Points - Overall Tie Breakers

POS CAR DRIVER CLUB CLASS TOTAL POINTS NET POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
1 113 Jonathan Rashleigh BARC SS3 547 450 21 1 0 0 0
2 34 Tom Smith TLMC SS4 479 435 13 5 1 0 1
3 100 Brian Sexsmith TLMC SS1 475 416 12 2 2 3 2
4 146 Dan Douglas TAC SS3 469 399 1 17 2 1 1
5 24 Scott Miller DAC SS1 449 392 3 12 1 3 1
6 159 Tim Penwell TLMC SS1 340 340 4 0 6 5 1
7 30 Shane Hutton TLMC SS4 320 320 6 6 2 0 0
8 180 Roberto Pereira MLRC SS3 318 307 0 1 4 8 4
9 88 Dietmar Seelenmayer TAC SS4 323 305 0 1 7 5 2

10 51 Nuno De Jesus BARC SS3 318 296 0 1 5 4 4
11 67 Daniel Demers PMSC SS4 325 281 0 0 5 2 5
12 185 Lisa Shaw DAC SS3 283 258 0 0 5 2 2
13 135 Jim Carrell TAC SS4 253 253 0 1 1 2 4
14 21 Rodney Schmelter TAC SS1 246 246 0 3 4 2 3
15 268 Darryl Timmers BARC SS3 245 245 0 2 3 3 2
16 181 Andrew Vernon TAC SS4 209 209 0 5 2 1 1
17 128 Phil Wang [R] BARC SS3 225 201 0 0 0 0 2
18 129 Jeff Mossop TLMC SS1 196 196 0 0 2 2 1
19 20 Carlos Conde BEMC SS3 189 189 0 0 1 1 1
20 38 Elaine Willis BEMC SS3 162 162 0 0 0 0 0
21 193 Jerry Oosterholt OMSC SS1 158 158 0 3 0 2 3
22 242 Jason Ford PMSC SS3 151 151 0 0 2 1 3
23 O3 Andriy Levin OMSC SS4 150 150 2 1 2 0 1
24 17 Mike Bos [R] TLMC SS3 135 135 0 0 0 0 1
25 39 John Seymour OMSC SS4 131 131 0 0 0 3 1
26 227 Richard Piper VARAC SS1 130 130 0 1 2 1 2
27 190 Richard Struthers MCO SS1 127 127 0 0 1 0 0
28 45 William Stubbs TLMC SS3 125 125 0 0 0 1 0
29 54 Matt Minchella TAC SS3 123 123 0 0 0 1 2
30 186 Jason Heuvingh TAC SS4 113 113 0 1 0 4 1
31 157 Larry Laycock OMSC SS3 112 112 0 0 0 0 0
32 99 Lance Webb VARAC SS4 85 85 0 0 2 1 2
33 5 Dan Zorica TAC SS4 84 84 0 0 0 2 1
34 87 Bryan Rashleigh BARC SS3 84 84 0 0 0 0 0
35 179 Daria Khachi [R] BMW SS1 67 67 0 0 0 0 0
36 230 Anthony vanLieshout TLMC SS1 63 63 0 0 1 1 1
37 27 Jotham Apaloo [R] KWRC SS4 59 59 0 0 0 0 0
38 2 Graham Tulett TAC SS4 56 56 0 0 0 0 0
39 32 Peter Miller TAC SS4 55 55 0 0 0 0 0
40 90 Tom Prentice TLMC SS1 51 51 0 0 0 0 1
41 134 Jessica Carrell PMSC SS4 51 51 0 0 0 0 0
42 117 Keith Lobban BARC SS1 50 50 2 0 0 0 0
43 O2 Adam Gerlach TAC SS4 46 46 0 0 0 0 0
44 44 Steven Friebel KWRC SS4 44 44 0 2 0 0 0
45 214 Ryan Brentrell PMSC SS3 44 44 0 0 0 0 0
46 109 Warner Anderson [R] PMSC SS3 34 34 0 0 0 0 0
47 98 Ian MacIntyre OMSC SS3 33 33 0 0 0 0 0
48 13 Brandon Rashleigh BARC SS3 33 33 0 0 0 0 0
49 297 Steven Hill VARAC SS1 32 32 0 0 0 1 1
50 142 Tony Silvaggi DAC SS4 32 32 0 0 0 1 1
51 141 Ahmad Khodkar DAC SS4 30 30 0 0 0 1 0
52 220 Chris Smolarz PMSC SS4 30 30 0 0 0 0 2
53 205 Robert Wint TLMC SS3 30 30 0 0 0 0 0
54 83 Mike Gooch [R] TAC SS4 29 29 0 0 0 0 0
55 744 Peter Kocandle CARS SS4 25 25 1 0 0 0 0
56 1 Andy Hughes TAC SS3 20 20 0 0 0 0 0
57 231 Mark Baun St LAC SS4 18 18 0 0 0 0 0
58 124 Frank Launi OMSC SS3 15 15 0 0 0 0 0
59 37 Craig Willis [R] BEMC SS3 14 14 0 0 0 0 0
60 31 Gary Allen VARAC SS3 13 13 0 0 0 0 0
61 172 Daniel Bender DAC SS3 7 7 0 0 0 0 0
62 85 Jacob Gooch CASC SS4 7 7 0 0 0 0 0

LEGEND:          (R) - Rookie



Rubber-To-Ice Points - Overall Tie Breakers

POS CAR DRIVER CLUB CLASS TOTAL POINTS NET POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
1 80 Douglas Forbes OMSC 4 503 429 13 3 5 1 0
2 47 Eric Nielsen BARC 3 431 414 10 4 4 1 0
3 22 David Galos TLMC 2 422 405 7 7 4 1 0
4 87 Bryan Rashleigh BARC 3 386 358 1 6 7 5 0
5 19 Carl Berry TLMC 4 393 352 2 4 6 5 2
6 58 Randy Knapp BARC 2 350 337 0 5 6 5 1
7 288 Tim Fleguel PMSC 4 361 325 1 4 5 1 5
8 160 Brian Nielsen BARC 3 308 308 7 4 0 0 3
9 40 George McCullough BEMC 2 320 296 0 1 3 6 6

10 257 Perry Rautanen OMSC 3 280 280 3 1 3 1 2
11 41 Palmer Willis [R] BEMC 2 299 265 0 0 2 2 6
12 78 Paul Moore TAC 4 263 263 0 1 3 1 6
13 191 Frank Nielsen BARC 3 273 263 0 1 2 3 2
14 60 Carol Lane BARC 2 260 260 7 3 1 0 0
15 71 Dale Brinklow TAC 2 249 249 4 1 1 0 4
16 84 Victor DelCol OMSC 3 266 248 0 0 1 4 3
17 290 Ralf Scholtes OMSC 4 240 240 4 3 0 2 1
18 57 Steve Gidman [R] MLRC 4 235 235 0 0 2 5 2
19 74 Anthony Lyscio [R] OMSC 3 256 228 0 0 0 1 0
20 125 Kiyo Tabuchi TAC 4 225 225 0 3 1 0 3
21 62 Kenneth Shaw BARC 3 224 224 1 2 3 4 2
22 104 Peter Jackson OMSC 2 194 194 0 1 0 4 2
23 63 Steve Robson BARC 3 183 183 0 3 0 1 5
24 97 Phil Narini MLRC 4 161 161 2 3 0 1 1
25 9 Richard Walker OMSC 1 141 141 0 2 0 1 1
26 113 Jonathan Rashleigh BARC 2 138 138 4 0 2 0 0
27 209 Rebecca Fleguel PMSC 3 131 131 0 0 0 0 0
28 O3 Andriy Levin OMSC 1 127 127 2 0 0 3 0
29 90 Tom Prentice TLMC 4 127 127 0 1 0 3 1
30 717 Cory Little DAC 2 85 85 0 3 1 0 0
31 72 Richard Murphy DAC 1 85 85 0 0 2 1 2
32 10 Stewart Hoo MLRC 3 75 75 0 0 2 0 1
33 14 Heather Peckham-Hughes TAC 2 67 67 0 1 0 1 1
34 198 David Lynch TAC 3 67 67 0 1 0 1 1
35 82 Chris Lewis OMSC 3 67 67 0 0 0 0 0
36 18 Andy Mccabe CASC 3 62 62 0 0 0 0 0
37 157 Larry Laycock OMSC 4 60 60 0 0 0 2 0
38 29 Brendan Midgley OMSC 3 59 59 0 0 0 1 1
39 133 Dereck Bassant BEMC 2 38 38 0 0 2 0 0
40 119 Gordon Lugsdin TLMC 2 34 34 0 0 0 2 0
41 91 Brian Graham [R] BARC 3 34 34 0 0 0 0 1
42 153 George Arnold OMSC 3 34 34 0 0 0 0 0
43 166 Dylan Gibson BARC 2 32 32 0 0 0 1 1
44 194 Nick Narini MLRC 4 28 28 0 0 0 1 0
45 190 Richard Struthers MCO 3 28 28 0 0 0 0 1
46 117 Keith Lobban BARC 1 26 26 0 0 0 0 0
47 1 Andy Hughes TAC 2 26 26 0 0 0 0 0
48 116 Albert Ribeiro TAC 3 22 22 0 0 0 0 0
49 249 Cheryl Ellis 3 22 22 0 0 0 0 0
50 95 Kieran Murphy 3 14 14 0 0 0 0 0
51 77 Heather Pereira [R] MLRC 4 11 11 0 0 0 0 0
52 161 Robert Pacione BEMC 4 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
53 86 Linda Boshan BARC 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
54 103 Volker Gebelhoff TLMC 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

LEGEND:          (R) - Rookie

Second Driver (Rubber) Points - Overall Tie Breakers

POS CAR DRIVER CLUB CLASS TOTAL POINTS NET POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
1 69 Tammy Douglas TAC 12 517 435 13 7 2 0 0
2 291 Todd Doyle OMSC 14 429 429 11 7 0 0 0
3 185 Lisa Shaw DAC 13 504 426 10 10 0 2 0
4 56 Matthew Gidman [R] TAC 14 435 399 6 7 6 1 0
5 91 Brian Graham [R] BARC 13 377 368 4 8 1 1 2
6 7 Dale Turton [R] KWRC 14 357 357 2 5 6 4 1
7 37 Craig Willis [R] BEMC 12 394 341 2 3 5 5 4
8 58 Randy Knapp BARC 12 355 318 1 4 2 5 2
9 187 Douglas Hunt SPDA 14 299 299 2 1 6 4 3

10 40 George McCullough BEMC 12 316 290 0 0 4 3 10
11 208 Joanne Fleguel PMSC 13 268 250 0 0 0 5 6
12 149 Gary Vernon TAC 13 243 243 6 2 1 1 0
13 1 Andy Hughes TAC 12 243 243 2 3 4 3 0
14 154 Robert Lynch TAC 13 240 240 2 2 5 3 0
15 8 George Burnham TLMC 12 221 221 4 3 2 1 0
16 105 Aileen Ashman OMSC 12 210 210 0 1 3 3 2



17 9 Richard Walker OMSC 11 182 182 0 0 0 0 0
18 232 Andy Stevenson BARC 13 178 178 0 0 3 3 3
19 241 David Barker OMSC 13 174 174 0 0 5 4 0
20 77 Heather Pereira [R] MLRC 14 148 148 0 2 1 5 0
21 82 Chris Lewis OMSC 13 104 104 0 0 1 1 0
22 150 Evan Craighead TAC 12 86 86 0 1 0 1 0
23 116 Albert Ribeiro TAC 13 78 78 0 0 0 0 0
24 269 Kristen Whorley BARC 13 74 74 0 0 3 1 0
25 199 Paul Einarson BARC 13 67 67 0 0 0 0 2
26 139 Loran Doliver 13 51 51 0 0 0 0 1
27 74 Anthony Lyscio [R] OMSC 13 47 47 0 0 1 0 1
28 299 Nancy Einarson BARC 13 39 39 0 0 0 0 0
29 68 Ian Law OMSC 13 38 38 0 0 2 0 0
30 194 Nick Narini MLRC 14 36 36 0 0 1 1 0
31 123 Reid Arnold OMSC 13 36 36 0 0 0 0 0
32 130 Jeff Whorley BARC 13 35 35 0 0 0 0 0
33 O3 Andriy Levin OMSC 14 34 34 0 0 1 0 1
34 171 Graham Lobban BARC 11 26 26 0 0 0 0 0
35 89 David Sewell TLMC 14 26 26 0 0 0 0 0
36 97 Phil Narini MLRC 14 25 25 1 0 0 0 0
37 12 Angela Cosner MLRC 13 23 23 0 0 0 0 0
38 112 Keith Whorley BARC 13 13 13 0 0 0 0 0

LEGEND:          (R) - Rookie

Second Driver (Street Stud) Points - Overall Tie Breakers

POS CAR DRIVER CLUB CLASS TOTAL POINTS NET POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
1 100 Brian Sexsmith TLMC SS11 484 429 13 3 4 1 0
2 30 Shane Hutton TLMC SS11 433 405 6 9 3 0 1
3 33 Lisa Smith TLMC SS14 414 390 9 2 2 4 1
4 127 Scott Walker [R] BARC SS13 438 378 6 4 2 7 2
5 136 Jeff Carrell [R] TAC SS14 322 309 0 1 6 4 7
6 90 Tom Prentice TLMC SS14 266 266 0 4 5 4 1
7 101 Jose Peixoto TLMC SS13 231 231 3 4 1 2 1
8 27 Jotham Apaloo [R] KWRC SS14 191 191 0 5 2 1 0
9 227 Richard Piper VARAC SS11 158 158 2 2 0 2 2

10 O3 Andriy Levin OMSC SS14 151 151 3 2 0 1 1
11 230 Anthony vanLieshout TLMC SS11 117 117 0 1 5 0 0
12 76 Steven Drysdale OMSC SS13 114 114 1 0 3 1 1
13 65 Mark Kellett [R] BARC SS13 114 114 0 2 2 1 1
14 190 Richard Struthers MCO SS11 110 110 0 0 1 2 3
15 O1 Josh Taylor BARC SS11 103 103 0 2 0 2 0
16 193 Jerry Oosterholt OMSC SS11 93 93 0 2 1 1 0
17 99 Lance Webb VARAC SS14 91 91 1 3 0 0 0
18 186 Jason Heuvingh TAC SS14 88 88 2 0 2 0 0
19 297 Steven Hill VARAC SS11 79 79 0 1 3 0 0
20 179 Daria Khachi [R] BMW SS11 79 79 0 0 0 1 0
21 20 Carlos Conde BEMC SS13 68 68 0 0 2 0 2
22 81 Kathi Gooch [R] BMW SS14 64 64 0 0 0 2 2
23 129 Jeff Mossop TLMC SS11 53 53 0 0 1 2 0
24 180 Roberto Pereira MLRC SS13 50 50 2 0 0 0 0
25 142 Tony Silvaggi DAC SS14 50 50 2 0 0 0 0
26 744 Peter Kocandle CARS SS14 50 50 2 0 0 0 0
27 44 Steven Friebel KWRC SS14 47 47 1 1 0 0 0
28 709 Judge dred SS13 45 45 0 0 0 0 3
29 159 Tim Penwell TLMC SS11 41 41 0 1 1 0 0
30 98 Ian MacIntyre OMSC SS13 41 41 0 1 1 0 0
31 172 Daniel Bender DAC SS13 41 41 0 1 1 0 0
32 141 Ahmad Khodkar DAC SS14 41 41 0 1 1 0 0
33 171 Graham Lobban BARC SS11 40 40 1 0 0 0 1
34 268 Darryl Timmers BARC SS13 34 34 0 0 0 2 0
35 221 James McDougall BARC SS14 32 32 0 0 1 0 0
36 21 Rodney Schmelter TAC SS11 30 30 0 0 0 0 2
37 790 Sten Mertz OMSC SS11 30 30 0 0 0 0 2
38 109 Warner Anderson [R] PMSC SS13 26 26 0 0 0 0 0
39 226 Michelle Smolarz PMSC SS14 22 22 0 1 0 0 0
40 125 Kiyo Tabuchi TAC SS14 19 19 0 0 1 0 0
41 85 Jacob Gooch CASC SS14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

LEGEND:          (R) - Rookie


